INSTRUCTIONS, ENGINEER’S AND PARTS MANUAL

1000 000

PORTABLE BAG CLOSER



INSTRUCTIONS FOR Port able Bag Closer

PREFACE

1. This manual has been prepared to guide you while operating and arranged
to simplify ordering wear and spare parts.

2. This manual explains in detail the proper settings for operation of the machines.
Illustrations are used to show the adjustments and reference letters are used
to point out specific items discussed.

3 Careful attention to the instructions and cautions for operating and adjusting
these machines will enable you to maintain the superior performance and
reliability designed and built into every portable bag closer.

4. Adjustments and cautions are presented in sequence so that a logical progression
is accomplished. Some adjustments performed out of sequence may have an

adverse effect on the function of the other related parts.

5. This manual has been comprised on the basis of available information. Changes
in design and / or improvements may incorporate a slight modification of
configuration in illustrations or cautions.

6. On the following pages will be found illustrations and terminology used in
describing the instructions and the parts for your machine.

7. In addition to the instructions and to the mandatory rules and regulations for
accident prevention and environmental p.rotech'on in the country and place
of use of the machine / unit, the generally recognized technical rules for safe
and proper working must also be observed.

8. The instructions are to be supplemented by the respective national rules and

regulations for accident prevention and environmental protection

&



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE

APPLICATION AND STRUCTURE
SPECIFICATION

SAFETYRULES

CHANGING THE NEEDLE

TIMING BETWEEN NEEDLE AND LOOPER
THREAD TENSION
PRESSERFOOTPRESSURE ADJUSTING
THREADING

OILING

CLEANING THE MACHINE

TROUBLE SHOOTING

ORDERING WEARAND SPARE PARTS
EXPLODED VIEWS OF PARTS

SPAREPARTS LIST

Page

11

12

13

&



APPLICATION AND STRUCTURE

The model GK9-500 Portable bag closer is a latest and completely new design
product by CHUANGONG, which has been designed to stitch paper, plastic, net,
jute, raffia, textile bags etc. with different thickness from thin to thick. Wholly
metallic built, the well processed components ensures a great performance also
with heavy materials and hard duty work. The machine is very light and handy,
allowing easy and fast operations.

* The large overarm allows to stitch thin, medium, and thick bags.
e The one thread simple chain stitch gives a very strong, simple and quick bag
sitching.

e The alternated looper avoids the thread's entanglement and stitch failure.

SPECIFICATION
Stitch Length 6- 9mm
Max. Sewing Capacity up to 3mm
Stitch Type 101
Needle GK9, # 26 / # 230
Thread Size 21 Counts, 2x3 100% Polyester
Speed 1,500 - 1,700 rpm
220V, Single Phase Output 150W
Motor No Load 6,500 rpm
Load 6,000 rpm
Dimension 250 x 80 x 240 mm

Net Weight 3.0kg



SAFETY RULES

1 Before maintenance, the machine has to be disconnected from the power supply

by pulling out the main plug after using.

2. Check if the voltage of the sewing motor corresponds with the voltage of the wall

socket.
3 Wall sockets for machines with ground wire must be properly grounded.

4. Do not block up the thermal hole of the motor.

5. Do not damage the button under hammer stroke.

6. Routine and maintenance must be done by an electrician or under direction and

supervision of special skilled personnel.
7 Never store the machine under the wet or water condition. .

CHANGING THE NEEDLE HE

Loosen the screw for the needle and draw out the needle. Insert

the shank of the new needle as far as it will go into the needle

seat andwith the flat on the shank facing to the front. Re-tighten

screw for theneedle on the flat of the needle shank and thread the J

needle eye. (Fig.1) Fig. 1

TIMING BETWEEN NEEDLE AND LOOER

When maintenance, check if the space between looper
point and needle hole upper edge is within 2-3 mm. If not,

adjust the needle to lower position. (Fig. 2)




When the needle goes to the lowest position, the space
between looper point and needle center is about 3-3.5 mm.

If not, loosen screw A to adjust. (Fig. 3)

When lower edge of looper and upper edge of needle eye

is flush, the space should be within 0.05-0.15 mm. (Fig. 4)

To change the looper, move the feed dog to the highest
position, loosen the screw B then make the looper point

to lean outward and pull it up. (Fig. 5)

&



THREAD TENSION
If the chain stitch is tight or loose, please
turn the tension knob to regulate till the

machine sews and chains off perfectly.
Clockwise: Tight cx x> Tooloose
x> 0ok

——e Too tlghe

Counterclockwise: Loose
Note:Turn the tension knob a quarter
per time till the machine sews and chains Fig.6

off perfectly. (Fig. 6)

Loose € 2 Tighe

PRESSER FOOT PRESSURE ADJUSTING

Presser foot pressure adjusting please according

to Fig. 7.




THREADING

OILING

For lubrication we recommend "10# sewing machine white oil"or equivalent.
Before operating a new machine for the first time, please oil the machine thoroughly.
Repeat the oiling of a new machine after 10 minutes of operation!

Lubricate the machine from the oil point. (Fig. 8)



CLEANING THE MACHINE

Clean the machine at least once a week.



TROUBLE SHOOTING

Problem Cause

Solution

Damaged looper

Too much thread tension
Needle (Looper)
Thread breaks

Too little thread tension
Thread snarled or hung up along
stand and needle/looper

Incorrect threading,
Incorrect needle  setting
Bent or damaged needle

Double sewing

path

between  thread

thread not  between tension  discs

Decreased stitch length because of worn feed dog teeth

Replace
Decrease
Increase

Correct

Thread correctly

Set carrectly

Replace

Move up thread controller

Replace feed dog

Incorrect threading

Too much looper thread tension
Too little needle thread tension
Thread controller too low

No chain formed
Not enough presser foot pressure

Thread 1s cut by feed dog teeth

Needle and looper not timed each other

Feed dog 1s settoo high, feedback chain

Thread correctly
Decrease

Increase

Move it up

Adjust iming

Increase

Filing the teeth

Adjust height of feed dog

Wrong setting  of needle
Bent or damaged needle
Thread controller too low
Worn looper point
Skipping sttches Needle too high

Thread sticking to needle due to heat

Needle guard pushing needle

Needle and looper wide apart(scoop

skip)

Looper thread too loose to form a good triangle(reverse skip)

Set correctly

Replace

Move it up

Replace looper

Lower needle bar

Dampen needle thread with oil
Adjust needle guard

Increase looper thread tension

Adjust distance needle to lower

Needle or looper breaks | Bent needle

Looper point hithng needle

Needle guard pushing needle or they are wide apart

Replace
Adjust timing of needle looper

Adjust needle guard

Stitch * length  not Not enough presser foot  pressure

uniform, Worn feed dog teeth

curved seam Bent needle

Increase
Replace feed dog

Replace




PARTS MANUAL
FOR
PORTABLE BAG CLOSER



ORDERING WEAR AND SPARE PARTS
ILLUSTRATIONS

This manual has been arranged to simplify ordering wear and spare parts. Exploded
views of various sections of the mechanism are shown so that the parts may be seen
in their actual position in the sewing machine. On the page opposite the illustration
will be found a listing of the parts with their part numbers, descriptions and the

number of pieces required in the particular view being shown.

Numbers in the first column are reference numbers only and merely indicate the
position of that part in the illustration.
Reference numbers should never be used in ordering parts.

Always use the part number listed in the second column.

Component parts of sub-assemblies which can be furnished for repairs are indicated

by indenting their description under the description of the main subassembly.

At the back of the catalog will be found a numerical index of all parts shown in this
catalog. This will facilitate locating the illustration and description when only the

part number is known.

IMPORTANT!

On all orders, please include part number, part name and type of machine for which

part in ordered.

P






SPARE PARTS LIST

1 Screw 32 Screw M4x 4 63 Screw M4 x 6

2 Ball Connection Rod Ass'y | 33 Key 3x 12 64 Side Plate

3 Screw M5 34 Washer 65 Screw M3x 4

4 Needle Bar Lever 35 Crank 66 Knife Moving

5 Spring 36 | Looper Shaft Sleeve(Short) | 67 Knife Stationary

6 Screw M5x 5 37 Looper Shaft 68 Knife Moving Bracket
7 Rob 38 Looper Shaft Sleeve 69 Screw M5x 12

8 Lever 39 Looper 70 Presser Foot Ass'y
9 Washer 40 Looper Bracket 71 Pin

10 Ball Joint 41 Screw M4x 8 72 Bushing

1 E-Spring 42 Feed Dog Base 73 Spring

12 Pin 43 | DeepGrooveBall aring618/8 | 74 Washer

13 Screw M4x 8 44 Retainer 8 75 Washer

14 | Needle Bar Connectionrod | 45 Screw M5x 16 76 Guide Rod

15 Needle Bar 46 Washer 5 77 Pin Rod

16 Needle 47 Washer 78 Screw M4x 6

17 Screw M3x 5 48 Feed Dog 79 Botton Cover

18 Timing Belt 49 Needle Plate 80

19 Screw 50 Screw M4x 8 81 Cover Plate

20 Bearing 126 51 Face Cover Ass'y 82 Screw M4x 8

21 Screw M5x 10 52 Screw M5x% 6 83 Bearing

22 Washer 53 Presser Bar Guide 84 Screw M3.5x 35
23 Washer 54 Presser Bar 85 | Presser Bar Bushing, lower
24 Synchronous Pully 55 Spring 86 Needle Bar Bushing
25 Ball Bearing 56 Screw 87 | Presser Bar Bushing, upper
26 Ball 57 Screw M4x 8 88 Screw M5x 8

27 Looper Swinging Rod 58 Tension Disc Ass'y 89 Casting Housing
28 Screw M4 59 Thread Guide 90 Thread Tension
29 Screw Mbx 12 60 Screw M5x 6 91 Motor Handle
30 Ball Bearing 61 Screw M3x 4 92 Screw M4x 20
31 Infout Cam 62 Wrench 93 Screw M4dx 16




FieE A EH

i B B




EREEREHER

GK9—500% T4 Xt g Dl B ubl, R| CARM L RATH R UAE
ﬁ’{%l—-] ﬁ"]]'{?{?}?f}“'; ltTl]I o

AHLR S HE A BRI 0kh . Faskbli, SEERAEARAL, KA
RURE WA, BLL SRk, BT BEPESE, W&/, BT
fE, Fram RFMHAL

PLESECR AL B3Ik T) . sea e Rt A sk, RITZIEM T
SO IE AR KRR, AR, WRIGEUR. 40 AL, RIRTFER
1%, FTAEMS HAT P, Sl e, BEEM, FREEZRR, YT
ERELIOE S RURS & g8

— . BARHK 0. “&FRMAZE

. REFEET A. EENHBE

=. EARZE A MSHBHERNEN PR
(1) #5t1E#H +t. —REENLESGE
(2) 43 %8 # N SHEMRMEESTHEBREHE

3) F&LITR
(4) EL BN FAE

BRI 6-9%Kk N\
e KEERHERE: 3% K

SO BLMG . 213 2x3RBE
PLagddi. 2.5 )7

APl HLE220VER thZh £ 190W

N\ 2 446300/ 5} 6846000/ 5} Y 4




— N HEAHE:

(1) Zhal: HgkiEA
(2) HLEHES S DPx5, 135x5 . 25/200% FI#LEH
(3) 1 REMNs . 21K D3URBL
(4) Bes)difs . 1500~1700%k/ 53
U)M@MﬂmzQEQWﬁmm$wmwﬁ%wwﬁﬁﬁwmﬁ}
(6) MRS 25x8x24 (K T &)
(7)

LdgpdE. 2500

(1) f S de i B T L ORL4 3%

(2) AL 5 T e 2 AR 5 AL TR & 4 47

(3) AR LR 7 SR A K N BN B I L B

(4) oo BLBCHFUAS BB R I (R

(5) A R A ) i AL B A% L

(6) Wi £ R R BN SO AHLIEAT S S4B o

(7) FEEABLZS. BAok s 5.
=SXERBE:

(1) BLEFEHe . BHLETHES BB SO0, MIFREIRZ I, il
B M FELEE, HEREHLENAE B TR EN Yo 1k 3E T REHLE B0 i L 1]
s Epnl, (3P )

(2) Skl e, BERFIEEEA, TIFAMBLB, RIGH KR
i, JEME BT, (GGRPE )

(3) ST, CGREBEM)

(4) ELAMRE . HANERER, AR, AR,

(5) FEE SIS B SRR R R K, AR, &
LMEK?,?H@%H&%B’J%?%F)E MEADERN, § T i 48 ML 4 4 AL
regEH, (B



a0 R.

() M ahFF s

(1) APLEA B, @ahn] Sk bF . #KSCE IHLR 8 ah ke 1 2%
PLIE 5% B 451, MR A R S it B, REAE A, MBS, nTaetEm, did
%, MYERENF, ZHBHBAPSES, IR LK kARS8,

(2) JESR N AT fEgesl AR mnt, HEIER A/, DUkEEE L
e, K FMEMHFa,

(2) AZNHI: fESEMEREATIE, HEEHREIIANLER,

(=) Mg

AHLBE A e Ak, M LRI LT R RIR Sk BT AR O R4
WO b M. R, M. (L. 2B AR A SR g
SRS, Mt R, AR, RN, FRaRE SRk,

AHLRTGE I ek i X kb, s AT b, B e, HWgRE, R
{,

HigiREXIBETIX
o ( IZE IR ) w-—

SRS BEREMERNIRNFZFZ




AMEENHRAE

Mo 2k BL A0 R 8 . 8% 3 1 £ 08
BE, A%, BHE AR,

LEFIG R FEHLE T |
SRR SR . PR
Fgiel, MEHLEHRERTLL hi
wof S TR 2L ki, Tl
B SR 1T 5 R I KD
FT, RIS R AT,

-

2% L Py it Pk £k
PR AE b A o] i 4%
il ,

H 5 T R RS . i
(EAR TN Fe AR )
WK, WiltERRES. #il
(EASRZ AR REUR B i 4
v N EFER AR
HLHL S 40 FIHLPE B4,

=,
N

PRI I 1 7 ¥ BLEF TR 1 i

R 5L il A, R L

20 MAE2-32 KA B (133,58

B, A% ERETY ST

BEBLEF BRI, % LA,
N 5 Lot BRI A
iwm A RISERE, St | = A e
D 0,050, 15K TN K
| o | B Bkt s b
E% B () A L
o & g,




Y —RYENLE S

AL B - :
wm | OB R H i R it B 5
Wi | | R HERSE ¥ A O S
WE SIEWE | JE% SR & o
B U fa A0 7
BN | AL s, Fin N
2 £ B f: b AR FRE
. TR
FHABR o A 05
g ; 1) 5
7 5 2 R X
S OE (2 AR AL EE &R
fi 7 e £ 5 2ok ) R, e
- I s

RAEMAR | B LR AR | W pLs

RELMRE R R RS TR R HEOZITEN:

4% HLEHFLRLKE , HE2k 2% K%
- £ 3 4 g7 AR f A e SR R
1] A )k £ A% K 5 1

D T L .
Ho| wnfis | %85 6RRER, T R
SRS 6 7F A0 A
M| went ciew | EHA SRR e 91 M
| RALREES) | KA R S O S 457
WL s i | P BB DR S5 417 9F X L




N BHEERRESHEREE

P | MY il g | eS| MY # B ¥
1 RS 1 |28 yayiit- 18195 1
2 FRIEFrALt 1|29 WAl EE LR EIMEX12] 1
3 AR5 1 | 30 SEERh 1
4 EFFFEHF 1|31 kAR 1
5 i 1 | 32 MAMIZER CHEIMAx4 | 2
6 PRIV VeS| 1 | 33 x12 1
7 FLFFS 1| 34 Sl SpERS R 10 1
8 FLEF 1|3 g 4% 1
9 45 1 | 36 IS (Ri) 1

10 ANERF 1|37 EEh 1
11 B3 4 | 38 EHEE 1
12 il 2 | 39 ALy 1
13 PIATBFEISREMAx8 | 1 | 40 g 1
14 EHFFSHEFE 1 |4 WANTOBIFE J8EIM4x8| 2
15 EHFF 1 | 42 3 ¥y 1
16 PLEl 1 | 43 A EkAIKE18/8 2
17 WAFBIFEISREIM3XS | 1 | 44 ST SEPERS s 1
18 DpAH 1 | 45 WABIEE 885 MEx16| 1
19 EHFFIEFFRRET 1 | 46 S S 1
20 MOk 126 1 | 47 T 5 1
71 DLIIREIMEX10 1| 48 SRS 1
22 [ ARt 1| 49 FHiR 1
23 B 1 | 50 i Ik IM4x8 15
24 REEED | 1|51 HARALY 1

25 #ksh 1 | 52 B~ MEIM5x6 1

26 K 2 | 53 JiFF 1) 1

27 BEHTHF 1 | 54 JEFF 1




p| MY % Fi W rs| WY # Fi B
55 AR 1 | 82 WS R I REMAx8 | 3
56 JEFTRET 1 | 83 i7k6900Z 2
57 WM 4 x8 2 | 84 [ 1508 EIM3.5x35 4
58 LMAT 1| 8 T N 1
59 VLS 1|86 HUES 2
60 R TP 6xM 5 1 | 87 It bF £ 1
61 I~ R 2 3 IM3x4 1 | 88 WA R IME X8| 2
62 T 1 | 89 | Kt 1
63 R & 38E IM4x6 4 | 90 KRS 1
04 i 1|91 HpL_T-H4 1
65 R AR E IM3x4 4 | 92 LI EIM4x20 2
66 &) 1|93 Wik EM4x16 2
67 EJ) 1
68 B 1R 1
69 HAFEREIMSX12 1
70 JERLT: 1
51 JIFFY 1
72 JIFFRSE 1
13 IR 1
74 T4 1
75 R E 4 1
76 IEFLERE ST 1
77 S 1
78 3 IREM A6 2
79 5 1
80 JER AL SREIM3X5 4
81 ik 1

&






